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Dr . Ranen Sen: Is it a fact that the West Bengal Chief Minister has recently asked for aid of Rs. 51 crores from t!>e Central Governmem for this purpose?

Sbri Mehr Chand Khanna : No, Sir.
In fact we discussed the question of residllary probl~m not long ago and except for some minor matter here or therj!, there is no difference of opinion between us at all.

Shri DiDen Bhattacharya; .May know whether the West Bengal Government submits schemes for the residuary problems that are still to be solved and then sanction is made and then a demand is placed for the whole of them and then the Central Government consider it and sanctions the amount?

Shri Mehr Chanct Khanna: The residuary problem as such has been discussed and examined between U!>-
various items relating .to the residuary problem. The very questions that have been asked indicate one thing the quantum of the residuary problem, the amount asked for and the amount agreed t.n i....tw,...n us anti lhl'! Gov..rnmenl of West B«;ngal

Shri U. l'. Chatterjee: What is th1:
wm the West Bengal Government asked for the recent influx of . displaced persons-I mean the 11,000 persons that have come recently. What is the sum the West Bengal Government asked for? Is it a fact that these persons are shelterless and have no food and are in great distress?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I w ill answer the second part of th~ question in the negative. We have tried to rehabilitate them; we have tried to give them relief. But they
:ire not t raceable. A!; regards the first part, Government of West Bengal hardly comes into the picture because the Government of India has accepted the responsibility of taking them to Dandakaranya and rehabilitating them there and the cent per cent expenditure devolves on the Government of India.

Sbri B. K. Das: May I know whether any amount has been granted to the Corporation of Calcutta i n response to their appeals made for providing civic amenities to the refugees who are living in bCI$tis and unauthorised colonies?

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna: I do not remember any specific requests having been made by the Corporation of Calcutta. The squatters' problem in Calcutta could be divided into two parts, those which come normally in the vicinity of Calcutta and those which form part of the Tollygunj scheme. That scheme has been examined in details. A blue print is to be prepared. There are going to be three parties to that scheme-the Corpo~atlon of Calcutta, the Government of West Bengal and the Government of India. We accept the responsibility on behalf of the Government of India.

(}.._ J'ute ProductJon

•ss1. S bri Rame.«hwar Tantla: Will the Minister of Commerce aud Industry be pleased to state ;

(a) w hat has been the position of J ute prndu.,tion durini: .Tuly, 196Z and how far wr have improved our pro-
:luction;

(b) wll.ether huge stocks of products have been sacked up in factories due to the fall in m:irket; and

(c) the ~leps orooosed to be taken by Government in this regard?

The Miuister of Internatlonal Trade In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Sbrl Manubbai Shahl: (a)
Jute goods production in July, 1962 was 103,500 tons: and this was the highest on record in any month in the last I 5 years.

(b) and (c). The stocks have not been abnormal considering the increased r>roduction and demand and export.

Shrl Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether there w as a represen·
tation from the Indian Jute Mills Association that they could not maintain the minimum jute price of Rs. 30 on account of competition from Pakistan jute mills and if so what is the Government's attitude?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: As I have rt-
peatedly said on the floor of the House during the current session and in the past also, Government has decided to continue to hold t-0 the policy that the operational price of Rs. 30 per Benga~
maund should be maintained at Calcutta for Assam bottoms and that policy still continues.

Shrl Rameshwar Tantla: May know whether the price in the mofussil areas is not Rs. 30 and if so whether Government will make an:v AAtisfac-
tory arrangements in this regard?

Shr i l\fanubhal Shah: I am glad that this question has been raised.
The buffer stock whkh was operated by the Indi.an Jute Mias Association hi, not been found P.ither adequate o~
wholly sat'sfactory. Therefore, Gov-Nnment of Ind ia have decided that the State Tl'ading Corporation should also enter the market and buy in a manner that the grower him<P.lf gPt~ th" maximum benefit of the operational price.
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Dr. P . S. Deshmakh: Is it not a fact that in soite of the efforts of Govel'nment to l!ive to the irrower the minimum price of Rs. 30 per maund. a lot of growers have not been able to rP.-
ceive this orice? Is it not due lo the fact that t hP. jute industry has not r.n-
operatert with the Government in thi>
matte?'•

Shri Manubha.i Shah: Partially agree with the hon. Member that in some cases. to our dist ress, th!! price has not been sometimes maintaine'.I. bu t I must also remind the hon. Hous<' that throughout the year as a whole the prices have been maintained well
;ind that is due to the co-operauon of the Indian Jute Miils Association.
But. as I said earlier. their o;ierat ion from the nature of thin2s itself is not wholly satisfactory or adeouate and I.hat is whv we are stren2thening it.

Shri Vishram Prasad: May I know whether the Government have anv plan to utilise the surplus jute in anv other industries like cloth-makin~, etc.. and. if not. what are u,,, steos contemplated?
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Shri Ma.nubhai Shah: Generally, no cloth can be made for human apparel from jute. We are certainly trying to diversify so that goods of the type sµch as upholstery, covers and various types of hanging curtains are made of jute. But today we are not surplus in jute in that respect. We can still export more and also meet the domestic requirements of hessian and sacking which are increasing.

Dr. Ranen Sen: May I know if the Government of India is aware that the Jute Enquiry Committee set up by the Government of West Bengal fixed the minimum price of raw jute at Rs. 35 per maund, and if so, what is the reason of the Government of India for lowering the price?

Shri Manubbai Shah: I am afraid there was no such price fixed. There have been different committees which have recommended, from different sectional interests, the price ·o! raw jute. As an hon. Member earlier on said, the industry thinks that this Price is too high; the growers interests ln the past put up the prices at different levels. But, after consideration, the Government decided the policy which was announced last year, and that was that the price should be Rs. 30 per maund. That operational price continues today for the current season and there is no change.

Shri Dasaratha Deb: The minimum price of Rs. 30 hardly reaches the grower and it reaches only the middle purchaser. If that is so, may I know what steps ar e the Government taking to see that that price reaches the grower?

Sbri Manubhai Shah: That is what
J explained: the co-operative societies arc being strengthened now. The Natura) Co-oper.ative Marketing FedP.·
ration is also entering the market for purchase. The State Trading Corpora. tion will be the overall agencv to hold this buffer-stock in co-operation with the Indian Jute Mills Association over and above their own JBSA. The entire scheme or things is to ensure that the grower gets the maximum benefit of the operational price.
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Dr. P. S. Desbmukh: Since the agency which wps set up for building-up buffer-stock has not worked satisfactorily, is it the intention of the Government to utili se the co-operatives in the building up of buffer-stocks?

Shri Manabbai Shah: Yes.

% Export of Films to Pakistan

•852. Sbri Sarendra Pal Singh: Wi!J the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state the effect, if any, the total PakL~tan ban on the import o( films from India has had on the Indian Film Industry?

The Deputy Mini~ter in the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting ($bri Sbam Nath): The curbs on the import of Indian films into Pakistan began to be placed by the Pakistan Government a;bout the year 1954, with the result that Indian earnings from this source declined from about Rs. 15 lakhs in 1954 to about Rs. 3·3 lakhs in 1961. The total earnings from Indian films sent abroad. howev2r, rose from about Rs. 97 lakhs in 1954 to about Rs. 163 lakhs in 1961. Thus. although the income of about Rs. 3·3 lakhs is likely to be affected as a result of thP. total ban imoosed recently. i t does not form a significant part of our total export earning:;.
The film industry in Bengal wiil be specially affected because their film>
had a good market in East Pakistan.

Shrl Surendra Pal Singh: May kne>w what further steps ;ire being

